FY2022 was 7.00%, which was lowered from 7.25% for FY2021, to more closely reflect actual experience based on the
actuarial experience study that was completed in 2020. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that CPS Energy contributions will be made in a manner consistent with the current contribution
practices. Based on those assumptions, the Employee Benefit Plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on the Employee Benefit Plans’ investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

CPS Energy FY2022 Basic Financial Statements

Page 87

The following tables present the sensitivity of net OPEB (asset) liability calculation to a 1% increase and a 1%
decrease in the discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability:

Discount	Rate	Sensitivity
(In thousands)

Net	OPEB	(Asset)	Liability	at	January	31,	2022

Health Life Disability Total

Discount rate
1% decrease - 6.00% $ (32,871) $ 9,302 $ 831 $	 (22,738)

Current discount rate - 7.00%  (57,804)  2,314  589 	 (54,901)

1% increase - 8.00%  (79,281)  (3,395)  363 	 (82,313)

Net OPEB (Asset) Liability at January 31, 2021
Health Life Disability Total

Discount rate
1% decrease - 6.25% $ (9,214) $ 1,097 $ (682) $ (8,799)
Current discount rate - 7.25%  (34,871)  (5,330)  (781)  (40,982)
1% increase - 8.25%  (56,982)  (10,568)  (884)  (68,434)

The following table presents the sensitivity of net Health Plan OPEB (asset) liability calculation to a 1% increase and a
1% decrease in the healthcare cost trend rates used to measure the total Health Plan OPEB liability:

Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rates	Sensitivity
(In thousands)

Net Health Plan OPEB (Asset)
Liability at January 31,
2022 2021

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
1% decrease $	 (83,560)	 $ (61,349)
Current healthcare cost trend rates 	 (57,804)	  (34,871)
1% increase 	 (26,854)	  (3,077)

Employee	Benefit	Plans’	Fiduciary	Net	Position	– The financial results of the Employee Benefit Plan are included, in